

Before the Judge, Special Court under the POCSO Act, 2012

Diamond Harbour, South 24 Parganas

Present : Sanjib Daruka (WB00765)

CMC 97/2026 (u/s 482 BNSS)

Special Court case 02/2026

arising out of Raidighi PS Case No 782/2025

u/s 65(2)/ 64(2)(p)/ 64(2)(m)/ 131/ 351(3)/ 3(5) of BNS, 2023 & 6(1) of the POCSO Act, 2012 & 9 & 0/10 of the PCM Act, 2006

Accused Petitioners: 1. Mohima Bibi

Order No 10
18.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing the anticipatory bail application.

Ld PP in charge Mr Kousik Dutta and Ld Defence Counsel are present.

CD is not produced.

No reason is assigned by the IO for not producing the CD.

Moreover, the defacto-complainant has not appeared in court. Nothing is received from Raidighi PS intimating this court about the service of notice upon the defacto-complainant regarding the date of hearing the anticipatory bail application. The earlier orders indicate that several dates were fixed for production of CD but the same is not being produced.

Due to absence of the CD and the defacto-complainant, the case is adjourned today.

Fix **03.06.2026** for hearing the bail application.

IO of this case is directed to remain present personally in court along with CD at the time of bail hearing.

IC Raidighi PS is directed to ensure the presence of the defacto-complainant on the same date.

Let copies of the order be sent to the IO of this case and to the IC Raidighi PS for strict compliance.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Diamond Harbour
South 24 Parganas

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Diamond Harbour,
South 24 Parganas